
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 6 September 2021 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Democratic Services Manager 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  
 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
July 2021 

5 - 9 

 

3   Declaration of Interests.  
 

4   Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 11 - 24 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager  
 

5   Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report 25 - 56 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team  
 

6   Scrutiny Work Programme 57 - 74 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 
Appendix 2 – Report of the Waste Policy Working Group – To Follow 

 

 

7   Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law 

75 

 

8   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 5 July 2021 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 

Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Simon Murray 

Officers in Attendance: A Davey and A Dubberley 

Guests in Attendance Councillor Clarke, Councillor Roxanne Ellis and 
Councillor Payne 

 
1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Murray. 
 

2    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 26 APRIL 2021.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

4    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillors Clarke and Payne to the meeting to 
examine their portfolios. 
 
Councillor Payne first addressed the question raised in respect of the 
recent commercialisation internal audit. He said that the Senior 
Leadership Team had fully accepted the recommendations made in the 
audit, which mainly concerned the market research undertaken and 
business case building process for the Pet Cremation Service. He added 
that he would be happy to talk members through the individual 
recommendations if that was required. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
In respect of the second question about scrutiny involvement in policy 
formation, the Deputy Leader said that the scrutiny committee was 
always welcome to engage with portfolio holders at any time on matters 
relating to their areas of work. He added that work was ongoing, led by 
the Chief Executive supported by Democratic Services, to produce a 
more relevant Executive Forward Plan which contained all forthcoming 
details for the short, medium and long term.  
 
A further question concerning the progress of a climate action plan for 
the council was also submitted. The Deputy Leader advised that a 
Carbon baseline assessment and associated draft action plan had been 
completed using 2019/20 full year data. Additional funding had been 
allocated for a Climate Change Officer who would be in post shortly to 
work in partnership with external bodies and departments to deliver the 
program of work in the plan. The plan arising will be embedded in the 
Council’s Climate Change Strategy. Progress is being made on the 
strategy and an actionable action plan is being prepared for further 
consultation. It is aimed to have the Carbon Action Plan done by 18 July 
for consultation with the draft strategy document ready in the autumn. 
 
A final question was asked about covid-19 Restart and Additional 
Restrictions grants. Information from the Deputy Leader was provided as 
follows: 
 

 A total of 736 applications for restart grants had been received 
taking an average of 25.4 days to process with 48 still being 
processed. A total of 2214 Additional Restart Grant applications 
(ARG) had been received with 0 outstanding and an average 
processing time of 19.4 days 

 

 A total of £3,362,042 has been paid out for Restart Grants and 
£4,504,196 for the ARGs 

 

 The average processing time was a crude estimate calculated 
using a random sample of 10 applications as accurate data on 
processing times was not a requirement for the scheme and to 

[...]
ess. 

 

 In respect of commercialisation, the Deputy Leader stated in 
response to a question that the social value aspect of any 
business case for a commercial service was very important so 
long as tax payers’ money was spent wisely. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information provided and thank Councillors Clarke and Payne for 
their attendance. 

 
5    CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT SCORECARD QUARTER 4 

2020/21  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Finance and IT, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating members 

Page 7



 

on the current level of assurance that can be provided against each 
corporate risk. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the report; and 
 

2) Not to request further information in respect of any of the 
identified risks. 

 
6    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Previous work programme 
 
Members noted the update on the economic development working group 
and the reply to the question on Policy Advisers. 
 
The Executive response received to the recommendations on the 
Flooding Review was included in the agenda and noted by the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Roxanne Ellis, as Chair of the Domestic Abuse and Access to 
Emergency Accommodation Working Group gave a brief overview of the 
group’s findings, particularly emphasising the importance of the 
Sanctuary Scheme. She added that the work involved in domestic 
violence was very fast paced and ever changing and further examination 
of the work would be necessary in future. Members of the working group 
particularly wished to thank David Jayne, Community Safety Officer, for 
the tireless work he does to support this vital work. 
 
Future work programme 
 
As a result of items appearing on the Executive Forward Plan, it was 
decided to establish a working group to examine the forthcoming Waste 
Policy which was in draft and subject to public consultation in the 
autumn. 
 
Alice Davey, Corporate Director responsible for Waste, explained that 
the Borough had some challenges in terms of recycling and 
contamination rates and this policy would be the first step in addressing 
these. 
 
Councillors Clunie, Hope, Ellwood, Wilkinson, Creamer, Feeney, Boyle 
and Paling volunteered to be part of the working group which would 
meet over the summer with a view to making recommendations on the 
draft policy to Cabinet in the autumn. 
 
Fly tipping was discussed as an area of concern and the committee may 
in future look at Environmental Enforcement which was a separate topic. 
 

Page 8



 

The Forward Plan also made reference to a forthcoming Carbon 
Reduction Plan. Members were minded to request information on this at 
the January meeting. 
 
Another issue discussed was the availability of defibrillators in the 
Borough. Information on this would be brought to the next meeting if it 
was available. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the information provide in relation to the previous work 
programme; 

 
2) Approve the final recommendations of the Domestic Abuse 

Working group which would be passed to the relevant portfolio 
holder; 

 
3) Note the response to the Flooding Working Group 

recommendations;  
 

4) Establish a working group to examine the forthcoming Waste 
Policy as part of the 2021/22 work programme; and 

 
5) Include the Caron Reduction Plan and location of defibrillators as 

topics for consideration at future meetings. 
 

7    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.40 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 

Date: 6 September 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the areas of responsibility of Councillor Peter Barnes, Portfolio Holder 

for the Environment, as part of the programme of holding the Executive to account. 

 

To discuss areas for examination in Public Protection Portf
[...]

Environment  31-Mar-2021   

Develop and roll out 
a ‘Quality Scheme’ 
for safe places, 
health and food 
outlets 

Environment  31-Mar-2021   

 
 

Page 22



LI118 Number of long term empty homes in the Borough returned to use as a result of 
Gedling Borough Council intervention 

Service Area Environment Status  

Annual Value Annual Target 
Trend Compared 

to Last Period 

Trend Compared 
to Average of 

Previous 4 
Quarters 

65 40   

Latest Note  

Performance against 
target 

 
 

Page 23



 

LI276 Percentage of food premises scoring 4 or 5 in the national food hygiene rating 
scheme 

Service Area Environment Status  

Annual Value Annual Target 
Trend Compared 

to Last Period 

Trend Compared 
to Average of 

Previous 4 
Quarters 

97% 90%   

Latest Note  

Performance against 
target 

 
 
 

Page 24



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report 

Date: 6 September 2021 

Author: Senior Leadership Team  

Wards Affected 

Borough wide 

Purpose 

To inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in summary of the position against 
Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 2020/21 Gedling Plan at the end 
of quarter 4 and year end. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

To:  

1) Consider the performance information, ask questions and identify any actions 
or indicators that require additional information 

 
2) Identify any potential areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme 

 
3) Note the Annual Report attached as Appendix 2 to the report 

 

  

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they 
are and will be reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the same agenda. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities 
and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

1.4 As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the Gedling 
Plan can be accessed through the following link on the Council's website:-  

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howwe
redoing/  

Members are recommended to view this document which provides valuable 
background detail to this summary paper. It provides a more in-depth review of 
indicators, actions and outcomes for quarter 4/year end. 

1.5 A full set of papers that appear on the website have been printed and these reports 
are available in the Members’ Room. They contain explanations of variances from 
expected performance together with trend arrows for all the performance indicators 
within the Gedling Plan (note that an upward arrow indicates improved 
performance, irrespective of whether improvement is represented by a higher or 
lower value) and progress bars for all Gedling Plan actions showing progress 
made against project milestones. 

1.6 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber 
and green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance indicators 
must be in line with their expected performance at this stage of the year, whilst 
actions must be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” milestones 
determined within the performance management system, Pentana. 

1.7 This report was presented to the July meeting of Cabinet and is now put forward 
for the consideration of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Also attached as 
Appendix 2 to the report, is the Annual Report. This is the second time such a 
document h
[...]
he Council has made a real difference to 
people’s lives. This is attached as Appendix 1 and is available on the Council’s 
website and in hard copy in the Members’ Room. The following outcomes are 
identified for particular attention: 
 
 
Gedling Young People’s Consultation - A consultation targeting young people 
aged 11 -16 was designed and promoted to Gedling Young People between 
December 2020 and February 2021. As a result of intensive targeted promotion 
236 online forms were completed by young people in the Borough.  30 of these 
were assisted completions from hard to reach young people supported by the 
Nottinghamshire County Council Youth Service during specialist youth settings.  

Page 31



Gedling Youth Council members will support the Portfolio Holder for Equalities and 
Young People to assess the findings and develop recommendations for Cabinet in 
May.  It is proposed for the survey to be integrated into the bi-annual Gedling 
Conversation and concerns of young people taken into account in the planning of 
council and partnership services going forward.  A follow up survey is also 
proposed to coincide with this summer’s Gedling Conversation survey.  An 
opportunity to re-engage and seek the views of our young people as Covid-19 
restrictions are lifted. 
 
Online Taxi Application Portal - Customer Services, with help from IT, have 
created a new online taxi licence application portal to enable taxi drivers to access 
their accounts and check the progress of their application. This saves on phone 
calls/queries to customer services to chase licence applications and saves on 
paper/print and postage on application forms and renewal letters. 
 
Workforce Strategy 2020/23 - An action within the 2019/20 Gedling Plan was to 
produce a Workforce Strategy for the period 2020/23. Due to conflicting priorities 
presented by the Covid-19 pandemic this was not achieved on time, however, the 
strategy has now been approved for implementation from 1 April this 
[...]
lly implemented 
remote working for our staff and 
ensured our services continued to 
be available during Covid lockdown.

We approved a new efficiency 
programme and achieved a balanced 
Medium Term Financial Plan.

Page 52



6

OUR PRIORITIES AND HOW WE PLAN TO ADDRESS THEMOUR PRIORITIES AND WHAT WE DELIVERED 

VIBRANT ECONOMY
To promote and drive sustainable growth across 
the borough to meet current and future needs

Our accredited learning centre 
continued to be a huge success with 
our second cohort of apprentices now 
almost at end-point assessment and 11 
learners (internal and external) having 
achieved their ILM Level 5 Leadership 
qualification. 

Our key achievements

Our key performance measures

With help from our partners, we 
pushed forward with our Supported 
Internship and Kickstart programmes 
providing placements for young people 
in Waste Services and Parks and 
Street Care.

Alongside Broxtowe, City and Rushcliffe 
Councils we began to develop the 
Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan, 
receiving over 5,000 responses from 
our public consultation on various 
growth options which are currently being 
reviewed. 

We continued to work collaboratively 
with the County Council to ensure the 
timely delivery of the Gedling Access 
Road that will support housing and 
economic growth.  

Progress was made with the council 
owned housing sites at Station and 
Burton Road.  Following an appraisal 
of the various options for the number, 
size, types of the houses and tenures, 
a recommendation was taken to 
Cabinet to build 17 affordable homes, 
with 7 being earmarked for use as 
temporary accommodation. 

108 small and medium 
enterprises were engaged 
with. 

65 long term empty homes were 
returned to use as a result of our 
intervention.

59 affordable homes were delivered 
(gross) against a target of 20.

95% of major planning 
applications were progressed 
within 13 weeks against the target 
of 90%

Project work was approved for both 
the Arnold Marke
[...]
t 
Customer Service Excellence 
audit.
5,659 subscribers have received our 
regular Community Health and Wellbeing 
Newsletter offering healthy lifestyles and 
humanitarian advice and signposting to 
key health services.

Page 55



www.gedling.gov.ukTel: 0115 901 3901

View from Gedling Country Park

gedlingborough @gedlingbcgedlingbc

Page 56



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Scrutiny Work Programme 

Date: 6 September 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

1 Purpose of the Report  

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers the Executive Member’s response to the Domestic Abuse and 

Access to Emergency Accommodation working group recommendations; 

 

2) Notes the information in the “Follow up” section of the report; and 

3) Identifies any further areas for examination in the 2021/22 work programme 

2. Scrutiny Working Groups 

2.1. Domestic Abuse and Access to Emergency Accommodation  

The final report of the Domestic Abuse and Access to Emergency 

Accommodation Working Group was presented to Cabinet in July. A copy 

of the response from the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection is attached 

at Appendix 1. Members are asked to consider the response and make 

any comments as they see fit. 

2.2 Waste Policy 

 

The final report and recommendations arising from the working group are 

attached at Appendix 2. Subject to the approval of the Committee, the 

report will be submitted to the October meeting of Cabinet, alongside the 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



Waste Policy, as a piece of pre-decision scrutiny work. The relevant Portfolio 

Holder will be asked to provide a written response within 28 days. 

 

3 Follow up from previous meetings 

 Defibrillators  
 
At its July meeting the Committee requested information on the availability 
of defibrillators in the borough as an area of potential exploration. The 
following information
[...]
the 
Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman and the complaints dealt with 
by the Council through the internal 
Complaints Procedure during the last year 

7 Oct 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Francesca Whyley, 
Head of Governance 
and Customer 
Services 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
No 
 

Carbon Reduction Action Plan 
To agree a carbon reduction action plan 
for the Council's operations. 

7 Oct 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Melvyn Cryer, Head 
of Environment 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Equality and Diversity Policy and 
Action Plan 
To update Members following the pubic 
consultation on the draft Equality and 
Diversity Policy and Equality Framework 
and Action Plan and seek approval for 
adoption. 

7 Oct 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Alison Ball, Director 
of Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Young People and 
Equalities 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Environmental Enforcement Policy 
Update to the approach to environmental 
enforcement policy to include priorities for 
enforcement and approaches 

7 Oct 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Alice Davey, 
Corporate Director of 
Environment, 
Communities and 
Leisure, Kevin 
Nealon, Community 
Protection and 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Public Protection 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 72



August 2021 - 2-  
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Public / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a key decision? 

Pollution Control 
Manager 
 
 

Draft Waste & Recycling Policy 
Seeking permission to consult on the draft 
waste and recycling policy 

7 Oct 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Melvyn Cryer, Head 
of Environment 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Environment 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 
2021/22 and Quarterly Treasury Activ
[...]
reasury activity as required by 
the Treasury Management Strategy. 

 No 
 

Quarterly (Q3) Budget Monitoring and 
Virement Report 
To update members on financial 
performance information for the 3rd 
quarter of the 2021/22 year. 

27 Jan 2022 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Performance 
Report 
To inform Cabinet in summary of the 
position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2021/2022 
Gedling Plan for the most recent quarter. 

27 Jan 2022 
Cabinet 
 

Alan Green, 
Performance and 
Project Officer 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Prudential and Treasury Indicators and 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement 2022/23 
To present for Members’ approval the 
Council’s Prudential Code Indicators and 
Treasury Strategy for 2022/23, for referral 
to Council. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 
 
 

Sue Healey, Principal 
Accountant 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Capital Programme and Capital 
Investment Strategy 
To approve the capital investment strategy 
and capital spending programme for the 
next financial year. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 
 

Alison Ball, Director 
of Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

General Fund Budget 2022/23 
For Cabinet to recommend to Council the 
revenue budget for the next financial year. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 
 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 74



Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law. 

 
 
Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee under Contract 
Standing orders and Standing orders for dealing with Land 
 
Notifications received where it has not been possible to obtain 3 quotations for a 
contract estimated to be between £10,000 and £50,000.  

1) Short term extension to Leisure management system to enable a full 
procurement to take place for a replacement system. 
 

2) Procurement of various specialist gardening machinery from a specialist provider 
where only two quotes were received. 

 
3) Contract for the provision of Consultancy services in respect of Planning 

Applications in the Development Management team. 
 

Due to higher workloads because of increased demand, short term specialist 
consultancy has been brought into the team to clear application backlogs whilst a 
planning officer recruitment process is undertaken.  
 
4) Contract for the provision of Consultancy services in respect of the provision of 

an Arborist to the Development Services team 
 
To provide specialist arboricultural services in the interim period before a Tree 
Officer is recruited to the Council. 

 

Please note that the above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at 
short notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2021
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Environment
	Public Protection

	5 Gedling Plan Quarter 4 and Year End Performance Report
	Appendix1Q4Achievements202021
	AnnualPlan2021June

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Cabinet Response to DV report - Appendix 1
	DraftWorkProgramme 2021 22 -  appendix 3
	CABINET PORTFOLIOS Appendix 4
	$$Plan - appendix 5

	7 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 6 September 2021 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Paul Feeney, Councillor Jennifer 
Hemingway, Councillor Martin Smith and Councillor 
Sam Smith 

Officers in Attendance: A Davey and A Dubberley 

Guests in Attendance Councillor Peter Barnes 

 
8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Feeney, 
Hemingway, Martin Smith and Sam Smith. Councillor Miller attended as 
substitute. 
 

9    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

10    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillor Sandra Barnes declared a personal interest in Items 4 and 6 
as the spouse of the Portfolio Holder for the Environment.  
 

11    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Peter Barnes to the meeting to examine 
the Environment Portfolio. 
 
No questions or areas of concerned had been notified in advance of the 
meeting so Councillor Barnes started by paying tribute to the hard work 
and dedication of the Council’s refuse crews who had been delivering a 
consistent service throughout the covid-19 pandemic. He added that the 
team was aware of the high numbers of missed bin collections, which 



 

were often due to blocked streets, and steps to address this were 
underway. 
 
With the climate change agenda in mind, Councillor Barnes also 
acknowledged that that steps needed to be taken to make the Council’s 
fleet more environmentally friendly, although the very steep hills in the 
Borough made currently available electric vehicles unsuitable. He added 
that a national waste and recycling consultation was underway which 
would lead to future changes in waste operations and officers awaited 
the outcome of this. 
 
Specifically on recycling rates, Members commented on the difficulty in 
comparing recycling rates with other areas, particularly where other 
areas may be more affluent. 
 

Councillor Murray joined the meeting. 
 
Further to the comments made on missed bins, the issue of missed bins 
due to cars blocking streets was discussed. The Director of 
Environment, Communities and Leisure added that the issue was 
currently having a negative effect on the council’s operations as crews 
were having to return on a different day. There were plans in place to 
introduce a system of being able to warn registered keepers of vehicles 
which may lead to a fixed penalty for vehicles that persistently blocked 
roads. Work was also ongoing with the county council to look at parking 
controls for some streets where this was appropriate 
 
The issue of HGV driver shortages was discussed. Officers were 
keeping this under review but currently Gedling was not being negatively 
affected. 
 
The Committee next went on to discuss the report from the Waste 
Working Group and the draft waste policy and the Committee was given 
an overview of proposed the Policy and the work undertaken by the 
group. The Committee welcomed the draft policy as a useful clarification 
of the rules and expectations around household waste. 
 
Specifically within the policy, concern was expressed about 
replacement/new black bins being 180 litres rather than 240. The 
rationale for this was to encourage more recycling but the Council would 
always consider requests for larger bins where there was a large family, 
a medical reason or other exceptional reasons as set out in the draft 
policy. 
 
Members next discussed the November agenda and specifically the 
areas that they would like to scrutinise in respect of the Public Protection 
portfolio. The meeting would also provide the opportunity for the 
Committee to carry out its statutory duty to examine the Local 
Community Safety Partnership. 
It was decided to concentrate on the following areas/questions: 



 

 

 To seek an overview of crime statistics in the Borough 
 

 Examine CCTV provision, specifically issues around what the 
council is and isn’t allowed to use it for, what more could be done 
if additional cameras were installed and how, if at all, the use of 
CCTV changed in the covid-19 pandemic 

 

 What further training could be offered to members on 
safeguarding issues? 

 

 What was the effect of the increase in drug related crime and so 
called county lines crime? 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Thank Councillor Barnes for his attendance and the information 
provided; 
 

2) Refer the work done by the Waste Policy Working Group, and the 
draft policy, to the October meeting of Cabinet; and 
 

3) Put forward the topics as discussed to the November agenda for 
scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder Partnership/Public Protection 
portfolio area. 

 
12    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END PERFORMANCE 

REPORT  
 
The Director for Environment, Communities and Leisure introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, 
summarising performance information for the 2020/21 year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information 
 

13    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
During discussion of the work programme the following items were 
covered: 
 

 The Committee was pleased with the Cabinet response to the 
Domestic Violence working group report. Cabinet was receptive 
to the working group recommendations. 

 

 Members noted the information provided about AED provision 
and that this would be brought back to a future meeting. 

 



 

 A suggestion to examine health provision in the Borough was put 
forward. It was decided to establish a working group starting in 
January to examine specifically what impacts Gedling could have 
on health services, particularly the idea of an integrated health set 
up following the successful use of the Richard Herod Centre as a 
vaccination venue. The issue of GP access was felt to be of 
importance to residents but it was recognised that the Borough 
Council could have very little impact on this. 

 

 It was agreed to invite Councillor Hollingsworth to the March 
meeting to examine the Growth and Regeneration Portfolio and 
Councillor Wheeler to the January meeting for the Health and 
Wellbeing Portfolio. 

 

 At future meetings in the spring, it was decided to ask for the 
emerging procurement strategy to be scrutinised in committee. 
Data on compliments and complaints would also be looked at. 

 

 A final working group, to take place in the spring, would be 
established to examine the climate change agenda and Carbon 
Reduction Strategy. By this time the Climate Change Officer 
would be in post, so this would be a useful exercise to check on 
progress. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note that the Waste Policy Working Group report had been 
discussed as part of item 4 of the agenda; 
 

2) Note the information provided in relation to AEDs; 
 

3) Note the Executive response to the final recommendations of the 
Domestic Abuse Working Group; 

 
4) Establish working groups on health provision and carbon 

reduction as discussed; and 
 

5) Include examination of the Health and Wellbeing and Growth and 
Regeneration Portfolios, Procurement Strategy and Customer 
Complaints and compliments on this year’s work programme. 

 
14    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW  
 
Members considered a report, which had been of the circulated in 
advance of the meeting, which included information on items referred to 
the chair as required in the constitution. 
 
RESOLVED to: 



 

 
Note the information. 
 

15    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.50 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


